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AVAILABILITY

The paperbound format of the Manual was discontinued by the Government Publishing Office effective December
13, 2012. The Manual is available electronically in html and PDF renderings on the USPTO website at
www.uspto.gov/web/offices/pac/mpep/. The Office also provides a search engine for searching the full text
of the Manual at http://mpep.uspto.gov/RDM S.

Most hyperlinks from the Manual to internal and external websites are active. For particularly long website
addresses (URLS), an extra space has been added to the rendered text for readability (especialy in the PDF
rendering). Clicking on ahyperlink will direct the user to the referenced website because the reference link data
in the source document includes the URL without the extra space; however, copying text that includes the extra
space and thereafter pasting it in a browser will result in an error.

Previous editions and revisions of the Manual are available from the MPEP Archives page on the USPTO
website at www.uspto.gov/web/offices/pac/mpep/old/index.htm.

EXPLANATION OF NOTATIONS

Revision Date Indicator. Each section within an MPEP Chapter includes a revision date indicator, e.g.,
[R-07.2015]. The numberswithin the bracket indicate the date the revision cycle for that section was completed,
which would be July 2015 in the example above. Note that the publication date of the Manual asindicated on
thetitle page and on the bottom of the PDF renderings may belater than the date the revision cycle was completed
because of the time required for clearance processes.

"Pre-AlA." Where the phrase "pre-AlA" is associated with alaw or rule, it means that version which wasin
force before the date of the change necessitated by the L eahy-Smith America InventsAct (AIA), Public Law
112-29, 125 Stat. 284.

"Pre-PLT" or pre-PLT (AIA)." Where the phrase "pre-PLT" or "pre-PLT (AIA)" is associated with alaw or
rule, it means that version which was in force before the date of the change necessitated by the Patent Law
Treaties Implementation Act of 2012, Title I (Patent Law Treaty Implementation (PLT)), Public Law 112-211,
126 Stat. 1527 (Dec. 18, 2012). Notethat the "pre-PLT (AlA)" designationisused whenthereisalsoa"pre-AlA"
version of the law or rule that still has applicability in limited circumstances.

Five Asterisks. The use of five asterisksin the body of the laws, rules, treaties, and administrative instructions
indicates a portion of the law, rule, treaty, or administrative instruction which was not reproduced.

First Edition, November 1949

Second Edition, November 1953

Third Edition, November 1961

Fourth Edition, June 1979

Fifth Edition, August 1983

Sixth Edition, January 1995

Seventh Edition, July 1998

Eighth Edition, August 2001
Final Revision, August 2012

Ninth Edition, March 2014 [R-11.2013]
Revised, October 2015 [R-07.2015]
Revised, November 2015 [R-07.2015]
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Chapter 2100 Patentability

2101
-2102
2103
2104
2105

2106
2106.01
2107
2107.01
2107.02
2107.03
2108
-2110
2111
2111.01
2111.02
2111.03
2111.04
2111.05
2112
211201
2112.02
2113
2114
2115

2116
2116.01

2117
-2120
2121
2121.01

2121.02

[Reserved]

Patent Examination Process
Patentable Subject M atter
Patentable Subject Matter — Living
Subject Matter
Patent Subject Matter Eligibility
[Reserved]
Guidelines for Examination of
Applicationsfor Compliance with the
Utility Requirement
General Principles Governing Utility
Rejections
Procedural Considerations Related to
Rejections for Lack of Utility
Special Considerations for Asserted
Therapeutic or Pharmacological
Utilities
[Reserved]

Claim Interpretation; Broadest
Reasonable I nterpretation
Plain Meaning
Effect of Preamble
Transitional Phrases
“Adapted to,” “Adapted for,”
“Wherein,” and “Whereby” Clauses
Functional and Nonfunctional
Descriptive Material
Requirements of Rgjection Based on
Inherency; Burden of Proof
Composition, Product, and Apparatus
Claims
Process Claims
Product-by-Process Claims
Apparatusand Article Claims —
Functional Language
Material or Article Worked Upon by
Apparatus
[Reserved]
Novel, Unobvious Starting Material
or End Product
[Reserved]

Prior Art; General L evel of Operability

Required to Make a Prima Facie Case
Use of Prior Art in Rejections Where
Operability isin Question
Compounds and Compositions —
\A/hat Cnnctiti itac Fnahlinn Drinr A rt
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2121.03

2121.04

2122

2123

2124

2124.01

2125
2126

2126.01

2126.02

2127

2128
2128.01

2128.02
2129
2130
2131
2131.01
2131.02
2131.03
2131.04
2131.05

2132
2132.01

2133
2133.01

2133.02

Plant Genetics — What Constitutes
Enabling Prior Art
Apparatus and Articles — What
Constitutes Enabling Prior Art
Discussion of Utility in the Prior Art
Re ection Over Prior Art’sBroad
Disclosure Instead of Preferred
Embodiments
Exception totheRule That the Critical
Reference Date M ust PrecedetheFiling
Date
Tax Strategies Deemed Within the
Prior Art
DrawingsasPrior Art
Availability of a Document asa
“Patent” for Purposes of Rejection
Under 35 U.S.C. 102(a) or Pre-AlA 35
U.S.C. 102(a), (b), and (d)
Date of Availability of aPatent asa
Reference
Scope of Reference’s Disclosure
Which Can BeUsed to Reject Claims
When the Reference Isa*“ Patent” but
Not a“Publication”
Domestic and Foreign Patent
ApplicationsasPrior Art
“Printed Publications’” asPrior Art
Level of Public Accessibility
Required
Date Publication IsAvailable as a
Reference
AdmissionsasPrior Art
[Reserved]
Anticipation — Application of 35 U.S.C.
102
Multiple Reference 35 U.S.C. 102
Rejections
Genus-Species Situations
Anticipation of Ranges
Secondary Considerations
Nonanalogous or Disparaging Prior
Art
Pre-AlA 35 U.S.C. 102(a)
Publications as Pre-AlA 35 U.S.C.
102(a) Prior Art
Pre-AlA 35 U.S.C. 102(b)
Rejections of Continuation-1n-Part
(CIP) Applications
Rejections Based on Publications and

Datantc
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2133.03 Rejections Based on “Public Use” or
“On Sale’
2133.03(a) “Public Use”
2133.03(b) “On Sale’
2133.03(c) The “Invention”
2133.03(d) “In This Country”
2133.03(¢) Permitted Activity; Experimental
Use
22330eD) Commercia Exploitation
22330EQ Intent
2331l “Completeness’ of the
Invention
22330 Factors Indicative of an
Experimental Purpose
223300 Experimentation and Degree
of Supervision and Control
233060 Permitted Experimental
Activity and Testing
22330 Activity of an Independent
Third Party Inventor
2134 Pre-AlA 35 U.S.C. 102(c)
2135 Pre-AlA 35 U.S.C. 102(d)
2135.01 The Four Requirements of Pre-AlA
35 U.S.C. 102(d)
2136 Pre-AlA 35 U.S.C. 102(¢e)
2136.01 Status of U.S. Application asa
Reference
2136.02 Content of the Prior Art Available
Against the Claims
2136.03 Critical Reference Date
2136.04 Different Inventive Entity; Meaning
of “By Another”
2136.05 Overcoming a Rejection Under
Pre-AlA 35 U.S.C. 102(e)
2137 Pre-AlA 35 U.S.C. 102(f)
2137.01 Inventorship
2137.02 Applicability of Pre-AlA 35 U.S.C.
103(c)
2138 Pre-AlA 35 U.S.C. 102(g)
2138.01 Interference Practice
2138.02 “The Invention Was Made in This
Country”
2138.03 “By Another Who Has Not
Abandoned, Suppressed, or
Concedled It”
2138.04 “Conception”
2138.05 “Reduction to Practice”
2138.06 “Reasonable Diligence”
2139 [Reserved]
-2140
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2141

2141.01

2141.01(3)

2141.02

2141.03
2142

2143

2143.01

2143.02

2143.03

2144

2144.01

2144.02

2144.03

2144.04

2144.05

2144.06

2144.07

2144.08

2144.09

2145
2146
2147

-2149
2150

2151

2152

Examination Guidelines for
Determining Obviousness Under 35
U.S.C. 103
Scope and Content of the Prior Art
Ana ogous and NonanalogousArt
Differences Between Prior Art and
Claimed Invention
Level of Ordinary Skill intheArt
L egal Concept of Prima Facie
Obviousness
Examples of Basic Requirements of a
Prima Facie Case of Obviousness
Suggestion or Motivation To Modify
the References
Reasonabl e Expectation of Success
Is Required
All Claim Limitations Must Be
Considered
Supporting a Regection Under 35 U.S.C.
103
Implicit Disclosure
Reliance on Scientific Theory
Reliance on Common Knowledgein
the Art or “Well Known” Prior Art
Legal Precedent as Source of
Supporting Rationale
Obviousness of Similar and
Overlapping Ranges, Amounts, and
Proportions
Art Recognized Equivalence for the
Same Purpose
Art Recognized Suitability for an
Intended Purpose
Obviousness of Species When Prior
Art Teaches Genus
Close Structural Similarity Between
Chemical Compounds (Homologs,
Analogues, |somers)
Consideration of Applicant’s Rebuttal
Arguments
Pre-AlA 35 U.S.C. 103(c)
[Reserved]

Examination Guidelinesfor 35 U.S.C.
102 and 103 asAmended by the First
Inventor To File Provisions of the

L eahy-Smith America InventsAct
Overview of the Changesto 35 U.S.C.
102 and 103 in the AlA

Detailed Discussion of AIA 35 U.S.C.
102(a) and (b)
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2152.01

2152.02

215202(a)
215202(b)
2152.02(0)
2152.02(d)
2152.02(¢)
2152.02(F)
2152.03
2152.04
2153

2153.01

215301(a)
215301(b)

2153.02

2154

2154.01
2154.01(a)
2154.01(b)
2154.01(0)
2154.02

2154.02(a)

PATENTABILITY

Effective Filing Date of the Claimed
Invention
Prior Art Under AIA 35 U.S.C.
102(a)(1) (Patented, Described in a
Printed Publication, or in Public Use,
on Sale, or OtherwiseAvailableto the
Public)
Patented
Described in aPrinted Publication
In Public Use
On Sde
OtherwiseAvailableto the Public
No Requirement of "By Others"
Admissions
The Meaning of "Disclosure”
Prior Art Exceptions Under 35 U.S.C.
102(b)(1) to AlA 35 U.S.C. 102(a)(1)
Prior Art Exception Under AIA 35
U.S.C. 102(b)(1)(A) ToAIA 35
U.S.C. 102(a)(1) (Grace Period
Inventor Or Inventor-Originated
Disclosure Exception)
Grace Period Inventor Disclosure
Exception
Grace Period Inventor-Originated
Disclosure Exception
Prior Art Exception Under AIA 35
U.S.C.102(b)(1)(B) toAlA 35 U.S.C.
102(a)(1) (Inventor Or
Inventor-Originated Prior Public
Disclosure Exception)
ProvisionsPertainingto Subject Matter
inaU.S. Patent or Application
Effectively Filed Before the Effective
Filing Date of the Claimed I nvention
Prior Art Under AIA 35 U.S.C.
102(a)(2) “U.S. Patent Documents’
WIPO Published Applications
Determining When Subject
Meatter Was Effectively Filed
Under AIA 35 U.S.C. 102(d)
Requirement Of “NamesAnother
Inventor”
Prior Art Exceptions Under 35 U.S.C.
102(b)(2) toAIA 35U.S.C. 102(a)(2)
Prior Art Exception Under AIA
35U.S.C. 102(b)(2)(A) to AIA
35U.S.C. 102(a)(2)
(Inventor-Originated Disclosure
Exception)
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215402(h)

2154.02(0)

2155

2155.01

2155.02

2155.03

2155.04
2155.05

2155.06
2156
2157

2158
2159

2159.01

2159.02

2159.03

2159.04

Prior Art Exception Under AIA
35 U.S.C. 102(b)(2)(B) to AIA
35 U.S.C. 102(a)(2) (Inventor or
Inventor-Originated Prior Public
Disclosure Exception)
Prior Art Exception Under AIA
35 U.S.C. 102(b)(2)(C) to AIA
35 U.S.C. 102(a)(2) (Common
Ownership or Obligation of
Assignment)
Useof Affidavitsor DeclarationsUnder
37 CFR 1.130 To Overcome Prior Art
Re ections
Showing That the Disclosure Was
Made by the Inventor or a Joint
Inventor
Showing That the Subject Matter
Disclosed Had Been Previously
Publicly Disclosed by the Inventor or
a Joint | nventor
Showing That the Disclosure was
Made, or That Subject Matter had
Been Previously Publicly Disclosed,
by Another Who Obtained the Subject
Matter Disclosed Directly or
Indirectly From the Inventor or aJoint
Inventor
Enablement
Who May File an Affidavit or
Declaration Under 37 CFR 1.130
Situations in Which an Affidavit or
Declaration Is Not Available
Joint Research Agreements
Improper Naming of Inventors
AlA 35U.S.C. 103
Applicability Date Provisions and
Determining Whether an Application
Is Subject to the First Inventor To File
Provisions of the AlA
Applications Filed Before March 16,
2013
Applications Filed on or After March
16, 2013
Applications Subject to the AIA but
Also Containing aClaimed Invention
Having an Effective Filing Date
Before March 16, 2013
Applicant Statement in Transition
Applications Containing a Claimed
Invention Having an Effective Filing
Date on or After March 16, 2013
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