## Manual of PATENT EXAMINING PROCEDURE

Original Ninth Edition, March 2014
Latest Revision November 2015
[R-07.2015]

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE



United States Patent and Trademark Office



#### **AVAILABILITY**

The paperbound format of the Manual was discontinued by the Government Publishing Office effective December 13, 2012. The Manual is available electronically in html and PDF renderings on the USPTO website at <a href="https://www.uspto.gov/web/offices/pac/mpep/">www.uspto.gov/web/offices/pac/mpep/</a>. The Office also provides a search engine for searching the full text of the Manual at <a href="http://mpep.uspto.gov/RDMS">http://mpep.uspto.gov/RDMS</a>.

Most hyperlinks from the Manual to internal and external websites are active. For particularly long website addresses (URLs), an extra space has been added to the rendered text for readability (especially in the PDF rendering). Clicking on a hyperlink will direct the user to the referenced website because the reference link data in the source document includes the URL without the extra space; however, copying text that includes the extra space and thereafter pasting it in a browser will result in an error.

Previous editions and revisions of the Manual are available from the MPEP Archives page on the USPTO website at <a href="https://www.uspto.gov/web/offices/pac/mpep/old/index.htm">www.uspto.gov/web/offices/pac/mpep/old/index.htm</a>.

#### EXPLANATION OF NOTATIONS

Revision Date Indicator. Each section within an MPEP Chapter includes a revision date indicator, e.g., [R-07.2015]. The numbers within the bracket indicate the date the revision cycle for that section was completed, which would be July 2015 in the example above. Note that the publication date of the Manual as indicated on the title page and on the bottom of the PDF renderings may be later than the date the revision cycle was completed because of the time required for clearance processes.

"Pre-AIA." Where the phrase "pre-AIA" is associated with a law or rule, it means that version which was in force before the date of the change necessitated by the Leahy-Smith America Invents Act (AIA), Public Law 112-29, 125 Stat. 284.

"Pre-PLT" or pre-PLT (AIA)." Where the phrase "pre-PLT" or "pre-PLT (AIA)" is associated with a law or rule, it means that version which was in force before the date of the change necessitated by the Patent Law Treaties Implementation Act of 2012, Title II (Patent Law Treaty Implementation (PLT)), Public Law 112-211, 126 Stat. 1527 (Dec. 18, 2012). Note that the "pre-PLT (AIA)" designation is used when there is also a "pre-AIA" version of the law or rule that still has applicability in limited circumstances.

Five Asterisks. The use of five asterisks in the body of the laws, rules, treaties, and administrative instructions indicates a portion of the law, rule, treaty, or administrative instruction which was not reproduced.

First Edition, November 1949
Second Edition, November 1953
Third Edition, November 1961
Fourth Edition, June 1979
Fifth Edition, August 1983
Sixth Edition, January 1995
Seventh Edition, July 1998
Eighth Edition, August 2001
Final Revision, August 2012
Ninth Edition, March 2014 [R-11.2013]
Revised, October 2015 [R-07.2015]
Revised, November 2015 [R-07.2015]



## **Chapter 2100 Patentability**

2101	[Reserved]	2121.03	Plant Genetics — What Constitutes
-2102	[Reserved]	2121.03	Enabling Prior Art
2102	<b>Patent Examination Process</b>	2121.04	Apparatus and Articles — What
2103	Patentable Subject Matter	2121.UT	Constitutes Enabling Prior Art
2104	Patentable Subject Matter — Living	2122	Discussion of Utility in the Prior Art
2105	· ·	2122	<u>•</u>
2106	Subject Matter	2123	Rejection Over Prior Art's Broad Disclosure Instead of Preferred
2106.01	Patent Subject Matter Eligibility		Embodiments
	[Reserved]	2124	
2107	Guidelines for Examination of	2124	Exception to the Rule That the Critical
	Applications for Compliance with the		Reference Date Must Precede the Filing
2107.01	Utility Requirement	2124.01	Date  To State in December 1 Within the
2107.01	General Principles Governing Utility	2124.01	Tax Strategies Deemed Within the
2105.02	Rejections	2125	Prior Art
2107.02	Procedural Considerations Related to	2125	Drawings as Prior Art
	Rejections for Lack of Utility	2126	Availability of a Document as a
2107.03	Special Considerations for Asserted		"Patent" for Purposes of Rejection
	Therapeutic or Pharmacological		<b>Under 35 U.S.C. 102(a) or Pre-AIA 35</b>
•400	Utilities	010001	U.S.C. 102(a), (b), and (d)
2108	[Reserved]	2126.01	Date of Availability of a Patent as a
-2110			Reference
2111	Claim Interpretation; Broadest	2126.02	Scope of Reference's Disclosure
	Reasonable Interpretation		Which Can Be Used to Reject Claims
2111.01	Plain Meaning		When the Reference Is a "Patent" but
2111.02	Effect of Preamble		Not a "Publication"
2111.03	Transitional Phrases	2127	Domestic and Foreign Patent
2111.04	"Adapted to," "Adapted for,"	• • • •	Applications as Prior Art
	"Wherein," and "Whereby" Clauses	2128	"Printed Publications" as Prior Art
2111.05	Functional and Nonfunctional	2128.01	Level of Public Accessibility
	Descriptive Material		Required
2112	Requirements of Rejection Based on	2128.02	Date Publication Is Available as a
	Inherency; Burden of Proof		Reference
2112.01	Composition, Product, and Apparatus	2129	Admissions as Prior Art
	Claims	2130	[Reserved]
2112.02	Process Claims	2131	Anticipation — Application of 35 U.S.C.
2113	<b>Product-by-Process Claims</b>		102
2114	Apparatus and Article Claims —	2131.01	Multiple Reference 35 U.S.C. 102
	Functional Language		Rejections
2115	Material or Article Worked Upon by	2131.02	Genus-Species Situations
	Apparatus	2131.03	Anticipation of Ranges
2116	[Reserved]	2131.04	Secondary Considerations
2116.01	Novel, Unobvious Starting Material	2131.05	Nonanalogous or Disparaging Prior
A4	or End Product		Art
2117	[Reserved]	2132	Pre-AIA 35 U.S.C. 102(a)
-2120		2132.01	Publications as Pre-AIA 35 U.S.C.
2121	Prior Art; General Level of Operability		102(a) Prior Art
	Required to Make a Prima Facie Case	2133	Pre-AIA 35 U.S.C. 102(b)
2121.01	Use of Prior Art in Rejections Where	2133.01	Rejections of Continuation-In-Part
	Operability is in Question		(CIP) Applications
2121.02	Compounds and Compositions —	2133.02	Rejections Based on Publications and
	What Constitutes Enabling Prior Art		Datanto



2133.03	Rejections Based on "Public Use" or "On Sale"	2141	Examination Guidelines for Determining Obviousness Under 35
2133.03(a)			U.S.C. 103
2133.03(b)		2141.01	Scope and Content of the Prior Art
2133.03(c)		2141.01(a)	*
2133.03(d)		2141.01(a) 2141.02	Differences Between Prior Art and
2133.03(d)	<del></del>	2141.02	Claimed Invention
2133.03(€	Use	2141.03	Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art
2133.03(e)(1		2141.03	Legal Concept of Prima Facie
2133.03(e)(2	•	2142	Obviousness
2133.03(e)(3		2143	
2133115(8)(3	"Completeness" of the Invention	2143	Examples of Basic Requirements of a Prima Facie Case of Obviousness
21220263/4		21.42.01	
2133.03(e)(4		2143.01	Suggestion or Motivation To Modify
212202(\/5	Experimental Purpose	21.42.02	the References
2133.03(e)(5		2143.02	Reasonable Expectation of Success
212202()(	of Supervision and Control	21.12.02	Is Required
2133.03(e)(6	•	2143.03	All Claim Limitations Must Be
	Activity and Testing		Considered
2133.03(e)(7		2144	Supporting a Rejection Under 35 U.S.C.
	Third Party Inventor		103
2134	Pre-AIA 35 U.S.C. 102(c)	2144.01	Implicit Disclosure
2135	Pre-AIA 35 U.S.C. 102(d)	2144.02	Reliance on Scientific Theory
2135.01	The Four Requirements of Pre-AIA	2144.03	Reliance on Common Knowledge in
	35 U.S.C. 102(d)		the Art or "Well Known" Prior Art
2136	Pre-AIA 35 U.S.C. 102(e)	2144.04	Legal Precedent as Source of
2136.01	Status of U.S. Application as a		Supporting Rationale
	Reference	2144.05	Obviousness of Similar and
2136.02	Content of the Prior Art Available		Overlapping Ranges, Amounts, and
	Against the Claims		Proportions
2136.03	Critical Reference Date	2144.06	Art Recognized Equivalence for the
2136.04	Different Inventive Entity; Meaning		Same Purpose
	of "By Another"	2144.07	Art Recognized Suitability for an
2136.05	Overcoming a Rejection Under		Intended Purpose
	Pre-AIA 35 U.S.C. 102(e)	2144.08	Obviousness of Species When Prior
2137	Pre-AIA 35 U.S.C. 102(f)		Art Teaches Genus
2137.01	Inventorship	2144.09	Close Structural Similarity Between
2137.02	Applicability of Pre-AIA 35 U.S.C.		Chemical Compounds (Homologs,
	103(c)		Analogues, Isomers)
2138	Pre-AIA 35 U.S.C. 102(g)	2145	<b>Consideration of Applicant's Rebuttal</b>
2138.01	Interference Practice		Arguments
2138.02	"The Invention Was Made in This	2146	Pre-AIA 35 U.S.C. 103(c)
	Country"	2147	[Reserved]
2138.03	"By Another Who Has Not	-2149	
	Abandoned, Suppressed, or	2150	<b>Examination Guidelines for 35 U.S.C.</b>
	Concealed It"		102 and 103 as Amended by the First
2138.04	"Conception"		Inventor To File Provisions of the
2138.05	"Reduction to Practice"		Leahy-Smith America Invents Act
2138.06	"Reasonable Diligence"	2151	Overview of the Changes to 35 U.S.C.
2139	[Reserved]	<b>_</b>	102 and 103 in the AIA
-2140		2152	Detailed Discussion of AIA 35 U.S.C.
		<del>-</del> -	102(a) and (b)
			,, ·· (,



### **PATENTABILITY**

2152.01	Effective Filing Date of the Claimed	2154.02(b	Prior Art Exception Under AIA
	Invention		35 U.S.C. 102(b)(2)(B) to AIA
2152.02	Prior Art Under AIA 35 U.S.C.		35 U.S.C. 102(a)(2) (Inventor or
	102(a)(1) (Patented, Described in a		Inventor-Originated Prior Public
	Printed Publication, or in Public Use,	2154.02(	Disclosure Exception)
	on Sale, or Otherwise Available to the	2154.02(0	
2152.02(a)	Public) Patented		35 U.S.C. 102(b)(2)(C) to AIA 35 U.S.C. 102(a)(2) (Common
2152.02(a) 2152.02(b)	Described in a Printed Publication		Ownership or Obligation of
2152.02(c)	In Public Use		Assignment)
2152.02(d)	On Sale	2155	Use of Affidavits or Declarations Under
2152.02(e)	Otherwise Available to the Public		37 CFR 1.130 To Overcome Prior Art
2152.02(f)	No Requirement of "By Others"		Rejections
2152.03	Admissions	2155.01	Showing That the Disclosure Was
2152.04	The Meaning of "Disclosure"		Made by the Inventor or a Joint
2153 Pr	ior Art Exceptions Under 35 U.S.C.		Inventor
10	2(b)(1) to AIA 35 U.S.C. 102(a)(1)	2155.02	Showing That the Subject Matter
2153.01	Prior Art Exception Under AIA 35		Disclosed Had Been Previously
	U.S.C. 102(b)(1)(A) To AIA 35		Publicly Disclosed by the Inventor or
	U.S.C. 102(a)(1) (Grace Period	2455.02	a Joint Inventor
	Inventor Or Inventor-Originated	2155.03	Showing That the Disclosure was
2152.01( )	Disclosure Exception)		Made, or That Subject Matter had
2153.01(a)	Grace Period Inventor Disclosure		Been Previously Publicly Disclosed,
2152 01(b)	Exception  Green Paried Inventor Originated		by Another Who Obtained the Subject Matter Disclosed Directly or
2153.01(b)	Grace Period Inventor-Originated Disclosure Exception		Indirectly From the Inventor or a Joint
2153.02	Prior Art Exception Under AIA 35		Inventor
2133.02	U.S.C. 102(b)(1)(B) to AIA 35 U.S.C.	2155.04	Enablement
	102(a)(1) (Inventor Or	2155.05	Who May File an Affidavit or
	Inventor-Originated Prior Public		Declaration Under 37 CFR 1.130
	Disclosure Exception)	2155.06	Situations in Which an Affidavit or
2154 Pr	rovisions Pertaining to Subject Matter		Declaration Is Not Available
in	a U.S. Patent or Application	2156	Joint Research Agreements
	fectively Filed Before the Effective	2157	Improper Naming of Inventors
	ling Date of the Claimed Invention	2158	AIA 35 U.S.C. 103
2154.01	Prior Art Under AIA 35 U.S.C.	2159	Applicability Date Provisions and
<b>6474 64</b> ( )	102(a)(2) "U.S. Patent Documents"		Determining Whether an Application
2154.01(a)	WIPO Published Applications		Is Subject to the First Inventor To File
2154.01(b)	Determining When Subject	2150.01	Provisions of the AIA
	Matter Was Effectively Filed Under AIA 35 U.S.C. 102(d)	2159.01	Applications Filed Before March 16, 2013
2154.01(c)	Requirement Of "Names Another	2159.02	Applications Filed on or After March
(0)	Inventor"		16, 2013
2154.02	Prior Art Exceptions Under 35 U.S.C.	2159.03	Applications Subject to the AIA but
	102(b)(2) to AIA 35 U.S.C. 102(a)(2)		Also Containing a Claimed Invention
2154.02(a)	Prior Art Exception Under AIA		Having an Effective Filing Date
	35 U.S.C. 102(b)(2)(A) to AIA		Before March 16, 2013
	35 U.S.C. 102(a)(2)	2159.04	Applicant Statement in Transition
	(Inventor-Originated Disclosure		Applications Containing a Claimed
	Exception)		Invention Having an Effective Filing
			Date on or After March 16, 2013



# DOCKET

## Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

## **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

## **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

## **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

### API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

### **LAW FIRMS**

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

### **FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS**

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

## **E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS**

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

